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1. Introduction/ Background: 
Interlaboratory Study 1521 was conducted to establish a precision statement for B1019, 
Test Method for Determination of Surface Oxides on Copper Rod (for Electrical 
Purposes).

2. Test Method:
The Test Method used for this ILS is B1019-21. To obtain a copy of B1019, go to 
ASTM’s website, www.astm.org, or contact ASTM Customer Service by phone at 610-
832-9585 (8:30 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. Eastern U.S. Standard Time, Monday through Friday) or 
by email at service@astm.org.

3. Participating Laboratories: 
The following laboratories participated in this interlaboratory study:

Asarco
7001 State Highway 136
Amarillo, TX 79108
USA
Kayla Mosher

FMI El Paso
897 Hawkins Blvd. 
El Paso, TX 79915
Mike Galvez
mgalvez@fmi.com

Encore Wire
1329 Millwood Road
McKinney, TX  75069
Chris Tucker
chris.tucker@encorewire.com

Superior Essex
2601 South, 600 East
Columbia City, IN  46725
USA
Leigh Chen
Lichun.Chen@superioressex.com

FMI El Paso
897 Hawkins Blvd.
El Paso, TX 79915
USA
Mike Galvez
mgalvez@fmi.com

FMI Freeport McMoRan
333 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Michael Rubin
mrubin@fmi.com

Miami Rod Plant
5701 New Street
Claypool, AZ 85532
USA
Bhishm Naraine
bnaraine@fmi.com  

Nexans

Nexans Canada Inc
460 ave Durocher
Montréal-Est, Quebec H1B 5H6
CA
Richard Franquin
richard.franquin@nexans.com

Norwich
41 Wawecus St.
Norwich, CT 06360
USA
Celina Ortiz
Cortiz2@fmi.com   


